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Study Objectives and Methodology

• The Canadian Association for Financial Institutions in Insurance (CAFII) would like to get a better 
understanding of Canadian consumers’ views of Credit Protection Insurance.  

• The specific objectives of this study are to quantitatively test:

o The general perception of Credit Protection Insurance among holders and non-holders on number of factors, 
including value for money and ability to cover expenses 

o Level of confidence in Credit Protection Insurance in the event of a claim

o Experience and satisfaction with purchasing Credit Protection Insurance 

o Incidence of making a claim on Credit Protection Insurance

o Experience and satisfaction with the claim’s process

• Survey conducted nationally between October 3th and 16th, 2018, using an online methodology.

• Stratified sample among 1,490* Canadians aged 18 and over, who fit into the following categories :

o Who have a mortgage or Home Equity Line of Credit and currently have Credit Protection Insurance: N= 1003

o Who have a mortgage or Home Equity Line of Credit and do not have Credit Protection Insurance: N = 424

o Who have made a credit protection insurance claim: N = 286
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Holders of Credit Protection Insurance 
Perception of Product



CPI is a convenient way to protect 
me and/or my family in case of 

certain unexpected events
87%

CPI effectively protects me and/or 
my family in case of certain 

unexpected events
83%

Without CPI, I do not know what 
would happen to me and/or my 

family in case of certain 
unexpected events

71%

Strong majority feel that CPI is a convenient and 
effective way to protect them or their family, but 
fewer feel as strongly about the value
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DON'T KNOW STRONGLY DISAGREE SOMEWHAT DISAGREE SOMEWHAT AGREE STRONGLY AGREE

Total Agree

7%

10%

18%

49%

49%

40%

38%

34%

31%

Agreement with Statements Regarding Credit 
Protection Insurance

CPI is an 
affordable 

insurance option
70%

CPI provides good 
value for the 

money
66%

21%

22%

49%

46%

22%

21%

Total Agree



Life 86%

Critical illness 80%

Disability 79%

Job loss 78%

Overall, large majority of holders are confident that 
their CPI benefit claims will be paid
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9%

12%

12%

9%

44%

47%

48%

47%

42%

33%

32%

30%

DON'T KNOW/ NA NOT AT ALL CONFIDENT NOT VERY CONFIDENT SOMEWHAT CONFIDENT VERY CONFIDENT

(n=828)

(n=349)

(n=461)

(n=238)

Total 
Confident

Confidence that Claim Would be Paid

Life 

Disability 

Critical

Job Loss

Other

Don't know

82%

50%

36%

24%

2%

6%

80%

48%

37%

26%

1%

4%

Mortgage

HELOC

Type of Coverage Purchased



The quality of service you expect would be 
provided 79%

The claim would be paid as expected 78%

Information needed to submit claim would 
be clearly communicated to you 76%

The claim would be paid in a timely 
manner 74%

More than three-quarters are at least somewhat 
confident in their CPI in the event of a claim

6AB1. For the next few questions, please consider the Credit Protection Insurance you have on your mortgage/ HELOC. Thinking of this insurance, in general, how confident are you that in the event 
of a claim ... ? Base: Combined Mortgage / HELOC CPI Holder (N=1003)

DON'T KNOW NOT AT ALL CONFIDENT NOT VERY CONFIDENT SOMEWHAT CONFIDENT VERY CONFIDENT

Total 
Confident

7%

7%

7%

8%

3%

4%

4%

5%

10%

11%

13%

13%

47%

44%

46%

47%

32%

34%

31%

27%

Confidence in Credit Protection Insurance



Holders of Credit Protection Insurance 
Purchase Experience and Satisfaction



Most were given information about various factors 
pertaining to CPI by their financial institution 
representative

8
AB3. Thinking back to when you got your mortgage/ HELOC, did a representative of the financial institution talk to you about Credit Protection Insurance? Base: Combined Mortgage / HELOC CPI Holder (N=1003)
AB4. Did a representative of your financial institution talk to you about each of the following factors of the available Credit Protection Insurance? Base: Combined Mortgage / HELOC CPI Holder & Talked to Rep (N=761)

75%

12%

14%

Representative Discussed CPI When 
Acquiring Mortgage/HELOC

Coverage options 
that were available 

to me

Premiums/costs of 
coverage options 

available

Advantages of 
having the insurance

CPI as way to protect 
me and/or my family

Informed that CPI is 
optional

Told about free look or review 
period that was available

83%

7%
10%

92%

3%
5%

82%

10%
8%

44%

28%

28%

84%

8%8%

87%

6%7%

YES

NO

DON’T KNOW/ 
CAN’T RECALL



Benefits and features of the coverage 93%

Price 93%

Benefit payment amount of coverage 92%

Ease of overall purchase process 89%

Being able to speak to someone to answer my questions 88%

The ease of qualifying for the coverage 86%

Financial institution enrolling me for CPI 83%

Insurance company providing the CPI 78%

Fewer age restrictions 70%

Coverage for pre-existing conditions 68%

No medical testing 67%

Ability to buy online 48%

Price, benefits, features and payment amount of coverage 
are most important considerations for CPI purchase

9AB9. When you researched and/ or purchased Credit Protection Insurance for your mortgage/ HELOC, how important were the following factors: ?
Base: Combined Mortgage / HELOC CPI Holder (N=1003) , Other (n=379)

NOT AT ALL IMPORTANT NOT VERY IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT VERY IMPORTANT

Total 
Important

2%

1%

2%

2%

3%

2%

4%

5%

7%

11%

9%

19%

5%

5%

6%

9%

9%

11%

13%

17%

22%

21%

24%

33%

41%

35%

40%

43%

40%

43%

46%

45%

39%

34%

38%

30%

52%

58%

52%

46%

48%

43%

37%

33%

31%

35%

29%

18%

Importance of Factors when Purchasing
Credit Protection Insurance



Overall purchase experience 87%

Ease of purchase 87%

Responsiveness of the representative 78%

Explained well by a representative of the financial institution 77%

Quality of responses to my questions 76%

Written in a clear and easy to understand language 76%

Availability of comprehensive information to make informed decision 74%

Value for the money 71%

Trial period that allowed me to cancel at no cost 53%

Satisfaction with overall purchase experience as well as 
specific elements is high, however, low recall and 
satisfaction for the trial period
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AB11. Overall, how would you rate your level of satisfaction with the purchase experience, when you purchased your Credit Protection Insurance for your mortgage/ HELOC?
AB12. More specifically, how satisfied were you with the following elements of the purchase process?  Base: Combined Mortgage / HELOC CPI Holder (N=1003)

DON'T RECALL/ NA VERY DISSATISFIED SOMEWHAT DISSATISFIED SOMEWHAT SATISFIED VERY SATISFIED

Total Satisfied

4%

5%

9%

8%

10%

8%

9%

7%

31%

2%

2%

5%

4%

3%

4%

4%

5%

5%

7%

7%

8%

11%

11%

12%

13%

17%

11%

50%

47%

42%

47%

43%

48%

47%

47%

32%

37%

41%

36%

30%

33%

28%

27%

24%

21%

Satisfaction with Purchase Experience



Holders of Credit Protection Insurance 
Documentation & Information



My understanding when I 
purchased the Credit Protection 

Insurance for my mortgage
90%

My understanding now 92%

CPI holders understand the terms well enough, with the 
time passed between purchase and now having little or 
no impact on level of understanding 

12AB6. Again, considering the Credit Protection Insurance for your mortgage/HELOC, what was your level of understanding of important terms (e.g. how much would be covered and what unexpected events 
would be covered) when you first purchased this insurance; and what is your level of understanding now?
Base: Combined Mortgage / HELOC CPI Holder (N=1003)

2%

1%

8%

7%

53%

49%

37%

43%

DO NOT UNDERSTAND AT ALL DO NOT UNDERSTAND VERY 
WELL UNDERSTAND SOMEWHAT UNDERSTAND VERY WELL

Total 
Understanding

Understanding of Credit Protection Insurance Terms



The CPI documents make it easy 
to find the information

67%

The CPI documents are easy to 
understand

64%

Comprehension of the CPI documentation is 
moderate

13
AB8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the documents which outline your Credit Protection Insurance for your mortgage/ HELOC.
Base: Combined Mortgage / HELOC CPI Holder (N=1003)

8%

7%

4%

5%

21%

24%

47%

46%

20%

19%

HAVE NOT READ 
DOCUMENTATION STRONGLY DISAGREE SOMEWHAT DISAGREE SOMEWHAT AGREE STRONGLY AGREE

Total Agree

Comprehension of Documentation



Non-Holders of Credit Protection 
Insurance



CPI effectively protects those who hold it, in 
case of certain unexpected events 61%

CPI convenient way to protect me and/or my 
family, in case of certain unexpected events 57%

CPI provides good value for the money 27%

CPI affordable insurance option 26%

Despite non-CPI holders somewhat agreeing that CPI is 
effective and convenient, almost half feel it is not 
affordable or worth it’s value for money

15
C1. While you do not currently hold Credit Protection Insurance on your mortgage or Home Equity Line of Credit, we would like to understand your feelings about these products. To what extent do you agree or disagree 
with each of the following statements about Credit Protection Insurance? Base: NON-CPI (N=424)   

18%

17%

24%

26%

9%

11%

20%

19%

11%

14%

29%

29%

48%

44%

23%

23%

13%

13%

4%

3%

DON'T KNOW STRONGLY DISAGREE SOMEWHAT DISAGREE SOMEWHAT AGREE STRONGLY AGREE

Total Agree

Agreement with Statements Regarding Credit 
Protection Insurance



YES

NO

DON’T KNOW/ 
CAN’T RECALL

Just over half recall their representative offering 
them CPI when getting their mortgage or HELOC

16
C2. Thinking back to when you got your mortgage or Home Equity Line of Credit, did a representative of the financial institution offer you Credit Protection Insurance? Base: Mortgage / HELOC NON-CPI (N=424)
C3. Did a representative of your financial institution talk to you about each of the following factors of the available Credit Protection Insurance? Base: NON-CPI / Talked to Rep (N=226)

55%

22%

24%

Representative Offered CPI When 
Acquiring Mortgage/HELOC

Coverage options 
that were available 

to me

Premiums/costs of 
coverage options 

available

Advantages of 
having the insurance

CPI as way to protect 
me and/or my family

Informed that CPI is 
optional

Told about free look or 
review period that was 

available

72%

7%

21%

87%

4%
9%

81%

7%
12%

31%

34%

35%

74%

10%

16%

80%

7%
12%



Reasons for not getting CPI are varied – either not 
having need for it or having another insurance covering 
their debts

17C5. You mentioned that you have had a mortgage or Home Equity Line of Credit but did not have Credit Protection Insurance. Why did you choose not to have Credit Protection Insurance on these debts? Base: NON-CPI (N=424)
C6. Who advised you not to get the Credit Protection Insurance? *Base: NON-CPI advised not to get CPI (N=13) * Caution: Low Base

Did not feel the need to have insurance

Had other types of insurance to cover it

It was too expensive/ the premiums were too high

It was not good value for the money

Felt that other types of insurance would provide a better value for the money

I could not afford the premium

Did not think of it

Did not know about this insurance

I was advised not to get it

Was going to get it later but didn't get

Did not qualify (due to denial, health conditions, age restrictions, etc.)

Other

Don't know/ Can't recall

28%

27%

24%

21%

16%

11%

9%

5%

4%

3%

3%

3%

11%

Reasons for Not Buying Credit Protection Insurance



Majority have coverage in case of death or disability, 
however critical illness and job loss coverage is lacking

18

DON'T KNOW NO, DO NOT HAVE ANOTHER 
POLICY YES, HAVE ANOTHER POLICY

If I were to die

If I were to become 
disabled

If I were to be 
diagnosed with a 

critical illness

If I were to lose my 
job

8%

9%

10%

11%

23%

41%

49%

71%

69%

50%

41%

18%

Coverage in case of 
Unexpected Events

Yes, I considered it 
and purchased the 

policy

Yes, I considered it but 
did not purchase the 

policy

No, I did not consider 
it

Don't know

25%

21%

49%

6%

46%

TOTAL 
CONSIDERED

Purchasing Term Life instead of Credit 
Protection Insurance



Section 3: Claims – Experience and 
Satisfaction



More than three-quarters of processes claims were 
paid

20

Paid

Denied

78%

22%

Results of claim submission 
among Processed Claims

20%

11%

22%

47%

80%

89%

78%

53%

CLAIM DENIED CLAIM PAID

Disability

Life Insurance

Job loss*

Critical illness*

(n=114)

(n=35)

(n=36)

(n=60)

Results of claim submission among 
Type of Claims Processed

* CAUTION – LOW BASEClaims Still Being Processed: 14%



Eight out of ten are satisfied with their entire claim 
experience, regardless of type of claim

21
D4. Thinking back about the entire claim experience, from the initial contact to the final outcome, how would you rate your satisfaction with the overall experience? 
Base: CPI Claim/ Claim Resolved (N=244); Claim Paid (N=194); Claim Denied (N=50) 

Overall 80%

Claim Paid 94%

Claim Denied 31%

3%

2%

6%

7%

1%

26%

11%

3%

37%

40%

45%

25%

39%

49%

6%

DON'T RECALL/ NA VERY DISSATISFIED SOMEWHAT DISSATISFIED SOMEWHAT SATISFIED VERY SATISFIED

Total Satisfied

Satisfaction with Claims Experience



Expectations with claim experience and payment were 
met amongst those whose claims were paid, while fell 
short for those whose claims were denied

22D7. Would you say that the claim payment met, exceeded, or fell short of your expectations?
D8. Overall, would you say that the claim experience met, exceeded, or fell short of your expectations?
Base: CPI Claim/ Claim Resolved (N=244); Claim Paid (N=194); Claim Denied (N=50) 

Overall

Claim Experience

Claim Payment

Claim Paid

Claim Experience

Claim Payment

Claim Denied

Claim Experience

Claim Payment

6%

5%

19%

21%

53%

52%

22%

22%

DON'T RECALL FELL SHORT MET EXPECTATIONS EXCEEDED EXPECTATIONS

5%

4%

8%

10%

64%

65%

23%

21%

10%

8%

57%

60%

16%

6%

18%

26%

Claims Expectation



Complaints



One-fourth of claimants complained against the claim 
process, commonly approaching the financial institution 
rather than the insurance company

24D9. Did you make a complaint about your claim at any point during or after the claim process? Base: CPI Claim/ Claim Resolved (N=244) 
D10. How did you make this complaint? Base: CPI Claim/ Made Complaint (N=53)

YES

NO

25%75%

Made A Complaint 
During Claim process

Spoke to a supervisor or manager at the financial institution

Lodged an official complaint to the financial institution 
Ombudsman

Posted my complaint about the insurance company 
on social media

Complained to family or friends

Made a complaint to the insurance company

Lodged an official complaint to a regulator

Made a complaint to the financial institution I was dealing with

Spoke to a supervisor or manager at the insurance company

Lodged an official complaint to the insurance company 
Ombudsman

Posted my complaint about the financial institution 
on social media

23%

21%

21%

20%

20%

18%

17%

10%

7%

6%

How Complaint was Made



Major reason for complaint was time taken to process 
and lack of updates; however there is satisfaction with 
how the complaints were handled

25
D11. What was the major reason(s) for your complaint?
D12. Were you satisfied with how the complaint was handled? 
Base: CPI Claim/ Made Complaint (N=53)

The length of time it took to process the claim

Lack of updates during the process

Insurance wording unclear/ ambiguous

Difficult to contact/ unresponsive insurer 
representatives

Not happy with claim being denied

Lack of professionalism and courtesy of 
representatives

Lack of clarity about what was required

Conflicting information from different claims 
representatives

Other

35%

32%

30%

24%

23%

16%

13%

11%

3%

13%

3%

42%

42%
Very satisfied

Somewhat 
satisfied

Somewhat dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

85%
TOTAL 

SATISFIED

Reason for Complaint
Satisfaction with How 

Complaint was Handled
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